Based on the appraisal described in the accompanying report, subject to the Hypothetical 
Conditions, Extraordinary Assumptions, and General Conditions & Assumptions, I have made the 
following value conclusion(s):  

Market Value of LCWA Site (4.87 acres) 
owned by Los Cerritos Wetlands Authority 

$18,030,000 

Eighteen Million Thirty Thousand Dollars  

Market Value of Synergy Oil Site (150.50 acres)  
owned by Los Cerritos Wetlands LLC  

$15,310,000 

Fifteen Million Three Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars 

The market exposure time1 preceding May 1, 2024, would have been 12 months, and the 
estimated marketing period2 as of May 1, 2024, is 12 months. 

Thank you for the opportunity of submitting this appraisal. If I can be of further service, please do

[...]

total retail value of the mitigation credits for the subject property (83.04 credits) would fall 

between $170,000 and $275,000 per credit. I have reconciled a price per credit at $250,000.  

Market Value of Mitigation Bank  

NUMBER OF CREDITS: 

83.04 

INDICATED VALUE PER CREDIT: $250,000 

INDICATED SUM RETAIL VALUE: $20,760,000 

Twenty Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW ANALYSIS OF MITIGATION CREDIT SELLOFF – 83.04 CREDITS 

A discounted cash flow analysis may be applied in mitigation credit analysis to estimate raw 

present land value. The discount rate is used to account for the time value of money in an

[...]

The subject can support a land value of $85.00 per square foot.  

Market Value -Subject Land 

INDICATED VALUE PER SQUARE FOOT: 

$85.00 

NET SUBJECT SIZE: 212,137.20 square feet, or 4.87± acre(s) 

INDICATED VALUE: $18,031,662 

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED): $18,030,000 

Eighteen Million Thirty Thousand Dollars 

LAND COMPARABLE ARRAY TABLE 

Land 
Comparable 

Comparability 
to Subject 

Price Per Land 
SF Indicator 

2 Superior $106.38 

5 Sl. Superior $89.66 

6 Sl. Superior $88.35 

Subject - $85.00 

1 Similar $84.80 

4 Similar $84.68

[...]

to reconcile near these indicators. The subject can support a land value of $55,000 per acre.  

Market Value -Subject Land 

INDICATED VALUE PER ACRE: 

$55,000 

NET SUBJECT SIZE: 147.50± acre(s) 

INDICATED VALUE: $8,112,500 

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED): $8,110,000 

Eight Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 

LAND COMPARABLE ARRAY TABLE 

Land 
Comparable 

Comparability 
to Subject Price Per Acre 

4 Similar $56,436 

1 Similar $55,493 

3 Similar $55,029 

Subject - $55,000 

6 Inferior $52,108 

5 Inferior $51,464 

2 Inferior $49,888

[...]

averaging approximately 10.62%. For our analysis, a discount rate of 10.00% was applied.   

Market Value assuming transitional use for future visitor center  

NET SUBJECT SIZE: 

3.00± acre(s) 

INDICATED VALUE: $7,195,601 

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED): $7,200,000 

Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

The Client also requested a market value per ownership. This information is presented below.  

14 Realty Rates – 1st Q 2024 

Market Value  

OWNERSHIP: 

Los Cerritos Wetlands Authority  

INDICATED VALUE PER ACRE:

[...]

Eighteen Million Thirty Thousand Dollars  

Market Value  - Components 

OWNERSHIP: 

Los Cerritos Wetlands LLC 

INDICATED VALUE PER ACRE: $55,000 

NET SUBJECT SIZE (WETLANDS): 147.50± acre(s) 

INDICATED VALUE: $8,112,500 

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED): $8,110,000 

Eight Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 

NET SUBJECT SIZE (USABLE LAND): 3.00± acre(s) 

INDICATED VALUE: $7,195,601 

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED): $7,200,000 

Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

FINAL RECONCILIATION 

The process of reconciliation involves the analysis of each approach to value. The quality of data 

applied the significance of each approach as it relates to market behavior and the defensibility of 

each approach are considered and weighed.